is the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities. Historical net tangible book value per share represents historical net tangible book value
divided by the number of ordinary shares outstanding.

Without taking into account any other changes in our net tangible book value after March 31, 2020, other than to give effect to our issuance
and sale of 2,971,770 ordinary shares in this offering, after deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and
assuming no exercise of the Warrants offered in the concurrent private placement or of the Placement Agent Warrants, that no value is attributed to such
Warrants and that such Warrants are classified and accounted for as equity, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020 would have been
$(37.4) million, or $(2.10) per share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.71 per share to existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.78 per share to new investors purchasing ordinary shares in this
offering. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the offering
price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per ordinary share   $1.6825
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020   $(2.81)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   0.71

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020 after giving effect to this
offering   (2.10)

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 3.78

The total number of ordinary shares reflected in the discussion and the table above is based on 14,868,973 ordinary shares issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2020 and does not include:

 •  1,133,208 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of share options outstanding as of March 31, 2020, at a weighted average exercise price
of $7.88 per share;

 •  25,664 ordinary shares issuable upon the vesting of outstanding restricted stock units as of March 31, 2020;

 •  1,127,000 ordinary shares issuable upon the vesting of outstanding performance restricted stock units as of March 31, 2020;

 •  19,890 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants as of March 31, 2020, at a weighted average exercise price of $18.85
per shares;

 •  75,529 additional ordinary shares available for future issuance as of March 31, 2020 under our 2018 Equity Incentive Plan; and

 •  829,688 ordinary shares and 414,844 warrants that may be sold to Sarissa pursuant to the Sarissa Right to Purchase.

S-13

Table of Contents

For the avoidance of doubt, this discussion also assumes no exercise of the Warrants or the Placement Agent Warrants, no conversion of the Exchangeable
Notes and no sale of securities to Sarissa pursuant to the Sarissa Right to Purchase Option.

If any ordinary shares are issued upon exercise of outstanding options or warrants at prices below the offering price, you will experience